Agenda Item 2-d (2) Meeting of 9/17/14

## **RESOLUTION 14-13526**

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE FINAL BUDGET FOR THE MOORINGS BAY SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICT FOR FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2014, AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2015; APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE GENERAL OPERATION OF THE MOORINGS BAY SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICT FOR AND DURING FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2014 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2015; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE, A REPEALER PROVISION AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- WHEREAS, the City of Naples is required to adopt a budget for the Moorings Bay Special Taxing District and to appropriate funds on an annual basis for the general operation of the Special Taxing District of the City; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Naples has held workshops and a public hearing on the fiscal year 2014-15 budget; and
- WHEREAS, City Council approved the tentative budget at the September 3, 2014 Special City Council Meeting;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA:

- Section 1. That the final budget for the Moorings Bay Special Taxing District for the fiscal year commencing October 1, 2014, and ending September 30, 2015 is hereby adopted.
- That for the payment of expenses and obligations of the Moorings Bay Special Taxing District for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2015, there is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury of the Moorings Bay Special Taxing District and any accruing revenues of the Special Taxing District available for said purposes to the funds and for the purposes hereinafter set forth, the sums of money shown below:

Moorings Bay Special Taxing District . . . . . . . . . . . . \$109,250.

- Section 3. Budget adjustments that would increase total expenditures of this fund require City Council approval via resolution. Transfer of appropriated moneys between functions within this fund may be authorized by the City Manager without City Council approval.
- **Section 4.** On October 1, 2014, the Finance Director is authorized to reserve and carry forward as additions to the next fiscal year's budget the unpaid purchase orders and outstanding contracts from Fiscal Year 2013-14.
- Section 5. The City Manager, through the Finance Director, is hereby authorized and directed to receipt all revenues listed herein for the purpose of which said revenues are designated and appropriated. In so doing, the City Manager, through the Finance Director, shall accurately account and record said receipts

in the ledgers and financial records in each respective designated account.

- Section 6. The City Manager, through the Finance Director, is hereby authorized and directed to disburse moneys for the purpose of meeting the expenses and expenditures as appropriated.
- Section 7. If any word, phrase, clause, subsection or section of this resolution is for any reason held unconstitutional or invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect the validity of any remaining portions of this resolution. All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.
- Section 8. This resolution shall take effect October 1, 2014.

PASSED IN OPEN AND SPECIAL SESSION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA, THIS 17<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2014.

Attest:

Patricia L. Rambosk, City Clerk

Approved as to form and legality:

Robert D. Pritt, City Attorney
M:\REF\COUNCIL\RES\2014\14-13526

Date filed with City Clerk: 9-17-14